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Overview Of First Quarter 
 
MU Finance plc announces the results of the Red Football Limited group (RFL or The Company) for the 
first quarter ending 30 September 2010.  The report summarises RFL’s financial and operating 
performance for the three months from 1 July 2010 to 30 September 2010 as well as the results for the 
three month period from 1 July 2009 to 30 September 2009. 
 
In summary: 
 
• Solid start to the season 

− Unbeaten record to date and lying 3rd in the FA Premier League (FAPL) 
− Unbeaten in group stages of UEFA Champions League (UCL) 
− Reached Quarter Final of Carling Cup 

 
• Continued investment in the playing squad  

− Wayne Rooney agreed a new 5-year deal 
 
• Year on year revenue growth of 9.7% from £57.7m to  £63.3m 

− Matchday revenues increased 0.5% from  £19.6m to  £19.7m 
 Strong attendances at all FAPL and UCL home games played to date 
 One less Domestic Cup home game played compared to the same period in 2009 
 

− Media revenues increased 3.7% from £18.7m to £19.4m 
 Commencement of new 3 year FAPL deal with increases in international TV income 
 2 more live FAPL TV appearances 
 UCL income adversely impacted by reduced share of market pool due to second place 

FAPL finish in 2009/10 versus first place in 2008/09 
 

− Commercial revenues increased 24.7% from £19.4m to £24.2m 
       Impact of Aon sponsorship revenues 
 Continued growth in revenue from commercial partners (excluding Kit & Shirt) 
 Contracted increase in the minimum guarantee and partial recognition of cumulative 

profit share associated with Nike partnership 
 
• Year on year EBITDA growth of 4.5% from  £15.4m to  £16.1m 
 
• EBITDA margin of 25.4% for the quarter to 30 September 2010 compared with 26.7% for the 

quarter to 30 September 2009. 
 
• Strong balance sheet 

− Net assets of £772.3m 
− Cash balance of  £151.7m 

 
 
Statement From The Manchester United Board 
 
“The Board notes recent press speculation. The Board can confirm that there has been no dividend of 
Club cash.” 
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Financial Highlights 
 
The table below summarises the Company’s financial performance for the quarter ended 30 September 
2010 and for the corresponding period in the previous financial year: 
 

(£millions) 

Three months ended 
30 September  – 

Unaudited 
 2009 2010 

Matchday turnover 19.6 19.7 

Media turnover 18.7 19.4 

Commercial turnover 19.4 24.2 

Total turnover 57.7 63.3 
   

Staff costs (29.4) (33.7) 

Operating costs (12.9) (13.5) 

Total operating costs (42.3) (47.2) 
   

EBITDA 15.4 16.1 

EBITDA margin (%) 26.7% 25.4% 

Change in working capital (1.5) 6.6 

Operating free cashflow 13.9 22.7 

   

Net player capex (13.1) (8.2) 

Maintenance capex (1.0) (3.7) 

   

Cashflow before financing (0.2) 10.8 

   
Net interest paid (3.7) (22.7) 

Repayment of borrowings (0.1) (0.2) 

Decrease in cash  (4.0) (12.1) 
 
 

  
Gross debt* 514.7 509.4 

Cash and cash equivalents 146.6 151.7 

 

 
* - net of senior secured note issue discount and debt finance costs. 
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Key Performance Indicators 
 
The table below summarises the Company’s Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) for the three months 
ended 30 September 2010 and for the corresponding period in the previous financial year: 
 

 
Three months ended  

30 September – 
 Unaudited  

 
2009 2010 

Matchday   

% of total turnover 34.0% 31.1% 

   

Home Matches Played   

FAPL  3 3 

UCL  1 1 

Domestic Cups  1 - 

Away Matches Played*   

Domestic Cups - 1 

   

Media   

% of total turnover 32.4% 30.6% 

   

Commercial   

% of total turnover 33.6% 38.3% 

Nike and shirt sponsor % of Commercial 49.0% 47.4% 

Partners and other % of Commercial 51.0% 52.6% 

   

Other   

Employees 606 602 

Staff costs % of turnover  51.0% 53.2% 

* Away matches are only included where revenue sharing applies.



6 

Management’s Discussion And Analysis Of Financial Performance  
 
Income Statement 
 
Matchday turnover 
 
Matchday turnover for the quarter ended 30 September 2010 was £19.7 million, an increase of £0.1 
million or 0.5% over £19.6 million for the same period in 2009. Whilst we have had one less home 
game to date, being the 3rd round of the Carling Cup, the increased income from our pre season North 
American Tour more than offset this. 
 
Media turnover 
 
Media turnover for the quarter ended 30 September 2010 was £19.4 million, an increase of £0.7 million 
or 3.7% over £18.7 million for the same period in 2009. This increase reflects the new 3 year FAPL deal 
which commenced at the start of the 2010/11 season with increased international TV income.  In 
addition, we have enjoyed 2 extra live FAPL TV appearances compared with the same period in 
2009/10.  Offsetting this is a reduction in our UCL income, which is due to our 2nd place finish in the 
FAPL in 2009/10 compared with our 1st place finish in 2008/09 thus reducing our share of the overall 
pool of income distributed to English clubs.  
 
Commercial turnover 
 
Commercial turnover for the quarter ended 30 September 2010 was £24.2 million, an increase of £4.8 
million or 24.7% over £19.4 million for the same period in 2009. This increase was a result of the Aon 
shirt sponsorship and additional sponsorship revenues generated by an increase in the number and 
value of our global, regional, mobile and supplier sponsors. The 2010/11 commercial turnover figure 
also reflects a contracted increase in the minimum guarantee and a partial recognition of the cumulative 
profit share associated with the Nike partnership. 
 
Staff costs 
 
Staff costs for the quarter ended 30 September 2010 were £33.7 million, an increase of £4.3 million or 
14.6% over £29.4 million for the same period in 2009. This increase largely relates to growth in player 
compensation.  
 
Other operating expenses  
 
Other operating expenses for the quarter ended 30 September 2010 were £13.5 million, an increase of 
£0.6 million or 4.7% over £12.9 million for the same period in 2009.  This increase is due to the costs 
associated with the North American Tour, other travel commitments and underlying growth in 
operating expenditure largely associated with the increase in the Company’s commercial and media 
businesses. The impact of playing our 3rd round Carling Cup game away from home was that no 
gateshare payment was made in 2010/11. 
 
Amortisation of players’ registrations 
 
Amortisation of players’ registrations for the quarter ended 30 September 2010 was £10.1 million, 
broadly consistent with £9.9 million for the same period in 2009, with increases due to Hernandez, 
Bebe and Smalling being partially offset by a reduction due to the disposal of Tosic.  
 
Profit on disposal of players 
 
Profit on disposal of players for the quarter ended 30 September 2010 was £2.0 million, a decrease of 
£4.3 million over £6.3 million for the same period in 2009.  The 2010 profit related mainly to the 
disposal of Cathcart and Possebon with additional trigger payments being received for players 
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previously disposed of, whilst the 2009 profit related mainly to the disposals of Martin, Campbell and 
Manucho.  
 
Net finance charges 
 
Net finance charges for the quarter ended 30 September 2010 were £0.1 million, a decrease of £9.5 
million from £9.6 million for the same period in 2009. 
 
Net finance charges for the period include a £13.0 million unrealised foreign exchange gain arising on 
the translation of the dollar denominated senior secured notes due to the weakening of the dollar 
relative to sterling in the period since the year end 30 June 2010.  Any profit or loss on a cumulative 
basis will not be realised until 2017 or at the time of a refinancing of the bond.   
 
Excluding the impact of the items referred to above, the net interest payable for the quarter ended 30 
September 2010 was £12.2million, an increase of £2.9m from £9.3million for the same period in 2009.  
The increase relates largely to an increase in the interest coupon payable for the senior secured notes 
compared to the net interest rate payable on the previous senior facilities  
 
Taxation 
 
Whilst the Group accounts for taxation in the income statement, most of these tax charges are used to 
offset losses elsewhere within our UK tax group, with Red Football Shareholder Limited, the indirect 
parent company, as the ultimate parent of that UK tax group. As a result, we incur significantly lower 
cash tax charges compared with the charges in our income statement. Our statutory rate of taxation 
was 28% during each of the quarters ended 30 September 2009 and 2010. 
 
Taxation charge for the quarter ended 30 September 2010 was £2.1 million, an increase of £3.3 million 
on the £1.1 million tax credit in 2009.  Based on current year forecasts, we expect this charge to be 
offset by losses elsewhere in the group, consistent with the prior year. 
 
Cashflow Statement 
 
EBITDA 
 
EBITDA for the quarter ended 30 September 2010 was £16.1 million, an increase of £0.7 million over 
£15.4 million for the same period in 2009.  This increase reflects the growth in our commercial and 
media revenues referred to above, offset by the impact of the increase in wages and salaries, driven 
mainly by player remuneration. 
 
Working capital  
 
Working capital for the quarter ended 30 September 2010 produced a cash inflow of £6.6 million, an 
increase of £8.1 million over a £1.5 million cash outflow for the same period in 2009. The working 
capital movement during the three month period is largely due to a greater portion of annual 
sponsorship royalties being received in quarter one, compared to the same period in 2009. 
 
Net player capital expenditure  
 
Net player capital expenditure for the quarter ended 30 September 2010 was an outflow of £8.2 
million, a decrease of £4.9 million over £13.1 million for the same period in 2009. The most significant 
transfer activity for the period to 30 September 2010 was the transfers in of Hernandez and Bebe 
together with the disposals of Possebon, Cathcart and Tosic.   
 
Maintenance capital expenditure  
 
Maintenance capital expenditure for the quarter ended 30 September 2010 was £3.7 million, an 
increase of £2.7 million over £1.0 million for the same period in 2009. This increase was a result of the 
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major executive box and suite redevelopment project that was commenced in May 2010 following the 
end of the 2009/10 season. 
 
Net interest paid 
 
Net interest paid for the quarter ended 30 September 2010 was £22.7 million, an increase of £19.0 
million over £3.7 million for the same period in 2009. This increase was principally due to the quarterly 
interest payments under our previous senior facilities when compared with the semi-annual coupon 
payments under our senior secured notes, the first payment of which was made on 2 August 2010. 
 
Net cash outflow from financing 
 
Net cashflow from financing for the quarter ended 30 September 2010 was an outflow of £0.2 million, 
an increase of £0.1 million over a cash outflow of £0.1 million for the same period in 2009.  
 
Balance Sheet 
 
Significant balance sheet movements are considered in more detail below. 
 
Intangible assets – players’ registrations 
 
The reduction in the net book value of players' registrations reflects annual amortisation charges, offset 
by purchases and additions. 
 
Creditors – amounts falling due within one year 
 
The £16 million reduction in creditors due within one year is due to the maturity profile of the senior 
secured notes compared with the previous senior facilities, together with a general reduction in trade 
creditors, mainly due to player acquisitions.  
 
Current assets - other 
 
Included within ‘Current assets – other’ is an increase compared to the same period in 2009 of £392.3 
million being predominantly an increase in amounts due from the immediate parent undertaking 
arising from the bond refinancing. The proceeds raised from the bond issue were on-loaned to the 
immediate parent undertaking and then invested into Red Football Limited by way of a permanent 
capital contribution. 
 
Shareholders’ funds 
 
Shareholders’ funds in the Group increased by £324.1 million largely due to the £405.8 million capital 
contribution referred to above. 
 
Other 
 
As disclosed in the Senior Secured Notes Offering Memorandum, we may from time to time purchase or 
otherwise acquire our indebtedness, including the Senior Secured Notes due 2017, in individually 
negotiated transactions, open market purchases or otherwise. 
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Consolidated Financial Statements 
 
The summary financial information provided overleaf has been derived from our unaudited condensed 
consolidated interim financial information as at and for the quarter ended 30 September 2010 and our 
unaudited condensed consolidated financial information as at and for the quarter ended 30 September 
2009, each of which has been prepared in accordance with UK GAAP using the same accounting 
principles and on the same basis. Our interim results are not necessarily indicative of results to be 
expected for the full year. 
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Consolidated Income Statement Data – Unaudited  
 
 Three months ended 30 

September 
(£ thousands) 2009         2010 
   
Matchday turnover 19,575 19,697 
Media turnover 18,665 19,370 
Commercial turnover 19,438 24,235 

Group turnover  57,678 63,302 
   
Staff costs (29,368) (33,705) 
Other operating expenses (12,918) (13,541) 
Group operating profit before depreciation and amortisation of players’ 
registrations and goodwill (EBITDA) 15,392 16,056 

Depreciation (2,144) (1,699) 
Amortisation of players’ registrations (9,945) (10,064) 
Amortisation of goodwill (8,847) (8,847) 
Group operating loss (5,544) (4,554) 

Profit on disposal of players 6,312 1,950 
Profit / (loss) before interest and taxation 768 (2,604) 
   
Net bank interest payable (9,297) (12,182) 
Amortisation of issue discount and debt issue/finance costs* (275) (868) 
Unrealised fx gains on dollar denominated senior notes* - 12,987 
Loss on ordinary activities before taxation (8,804) (2,667) 
Taxation 1,135 (2,131) 
Loss on ordinary activities after taxation (7,669) (4,798) 
Equity minority interests (41) (111) 
Loss for the financial period (7,710) (4,909) 

* No impact on cash flow in the period.  
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Consolidated Balance Sheet – Unaudited  

 Note         At 30 September 
(£ thousands)  2009 2010 
    
Intangible assets—goodwill  377,218 341,830 
Intangible assets—players’ registrations  110,858 92,396 
Tangible assets  253,052 250,549 
Fixed assets  741,128 684,775 
    
Current assets—other 1 297,332 693,616 
Cash at bank and in hand  146,583 151,702 
Creditors—amounts falling due within one year 2 (82,829) (66,517) 
Net current assets  361,086 778,801 
    
Total assets less current liabilities  1,102,214 1,463,576 
Creditors—amounts falling due after more than one year 3 (509,883) (537,711) 
Net noncurrent assets—other 4 (144,485) (153,577) 
Net assets  447,846 772,288 
    
Total shareholders’ funds  450,749 774,848 
Minority interests  (2,903) (2,560) 
Capital employed  447,846 772,288 

 

Consolidated Cash Flow Data – Unaudited  

 
Three months ended 30 

September  
(£ thousands) 2009 2010 
   

EBITDA 
                

15,392     16,056 
   
Movement in working capital     (1,486)            6,586 
   
Net cash inflow from operating activities 13,906 22,642 
   
Net interest paid  (3,695)    (22,731) 

Taxation paid -           (23) 
   
Net cash outflow from player capital expenditure     (13,099)      (8,189) 
Net cash outflow from general capital expenditure (987) (3,664) 
   
Repayment of borrowings (72) (166) 
 Decrease in net cash in the period (3,947) (12,131) 
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Consolidated Balance Sheet Notes - Unaudited 

1. Current assets - other  
 At 30 September 
(£ thousands) 2009 2010 
Amounts falling due within one year   
Trade debtors 16,880 19,563 
Amounts due from parent undertaking 233,409 626,499 
Other debtors 261 60 
Prepayments and accrued income 31,438 33,560 
 281,988 679,682 
Amounts falling due after more than one year   
Trade debtors 2,624 1,202 
Other debtors 12,500 12,500 
 15,124 13,702 
   
Stock 220 232 
 297,332 

 
693,616 

   
 
2. Creditors – amounts falling due within one year    
 At 30 September  
 2009 2010 
(£ thousands)   
Borrowings and associated costs 10,155 (2,785) 
Trade creditors 18,992 8,630 
Amounts due to parent undertakings 20,975 21,246 
Corporation tax 2,500 - 
Social security and other taxes 5,809 7,859 
Other creditors 256 3,863 
Accruals 24,142 27,704 

 82,829 66,517 
 
3. Creditors – amounts falling due after more than one year   
 At 30 September 
 2009 2010 
(£ thousands)   
Borrowings and associated costs 499,540 507,655 
Other borrowings 5,000 4,515 
Trade creditors 4,200 2,151 
Other creditors 1,143 23,390 
 509,883 537,711 
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Consolidated Balance Sheet Notes - Unaudited (Continued) 
 
4. Net noncurrent assets - other   
 At 30 September 
(£ thousands) 2009 2010 
Provisions for liabilities   
Deferred taxation 15,747 11,605 
Other provisions 941 2,551 
 16,688 14,156 
Accruals and deferred income   
Deferred grant income 365 312 
Other deferred income 127,432 139,109 

 127,797 139,421 
 144,485 153,577 

 


